Questions and Answers to the FY 21-22 Funding Opportunity Announcements:

- Is it allowable to resubmit an application as a formal resubmission that was submitted to an earlier competition year and not in the immediate prior competition year? Or can this only be submitted as a new application?
 - ANSWER: You can resubmit and indicate in the application that this is a resubmission.
- You mention this funding cycle, will submit their progress reports through the Peer Net system? Does this include funded grants? If yes, when will this begin?
 - ANSWER: Reporting through Peer Net will begin in the second half of FY 21-22; the planned timeframe is January 30.
- If the principal investigator is in Florida but I'm a student out-side of Florida. Can I still apply to the funding?
 - ANSWER: The funds are to build Florida research capability. The PI can choose to apply with you as the post-doctoral fellow.
- I am a theoretical and computational biophysical chemist. I want to know if your research programs have supported/awarded purely computational work in James and Esther King Biomedical Research Program and Ed & Ethel Moore Alzheimer's Disease Research Program. Thanks.
 - ANSWER: Yes.
- Due to the competitive nature of the Bankhead Coly program already, do you recommend applying if we are working in a different cancer such as pancreatic? Over the past 3 to 5 years have projects been funded that work on cancers other than those listed on the RFA? To confirm, I have a PI who researches Pancreatic Cancer, but they did not believe they could apply for a BHC because it was not listed as one of the cancers on the FOA. Can I go ahead and let them know they can apply?
 - ANSWER: There is no restriction on the type of cancer. Good science is what gets funded.
- For the King awards do projects have to be directly related to how smoking affects diseases such as stroke, cardiovascular OR just include diseases that are known to be caused by smoking?
 - ANSWER: Research can focus on diseases caused by smoking. Those mentioned are applicable.
- Is there any reason why the FOA does not provide formatting and Page limit requirements?
 - ANSWER: Formatting is indicated in the online application.

- Can a postdoctoral fellow who is not a citizen or permanent resident apply under the mentorship of their PI who is a citizen or permanent resident?
 - ANSWER: The funds are to build Florida research capability. The PI can choose to apply with you as the post-doctoral fellow.